
July 24, 2007

Mr. Timothy O’Neill
Manager, ABWR Projects
General Electric Company
1989 Little Orchard St., M/C 780
San Jose, CA  95125

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATED TO ADVANCED
BOILING-WATER REACTOR LICENSING TOPICAL REPORT NEDE-33299
(TAC NO. MD4025)  

Dear Mr. O’Neill:

By letter dated December 20, 2006, General Electric Company submitted an Advanced
Boiling-Water Reactor (ABWR) Licensing Topical Report (LTR) for U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) review and approval for a change to the current ABWR certified design,
NRC Docket No. 52-001.  In order to complete its review, the NRC staff has determined that it
will need responses to the enclosed request for additional information (RAI).  

In order to support the review schedule, we request that you respond to this RAI within 30 days
of receipt.  If you are unable to respond within 30 days, please inform us in writing and propose
an alternate schedule for responding.  If you have any questions, I can be reached at 
(301) 415-1494 or by e-mail at gfw@nrc.gov.

Sincerely,

/RA/

George Wunder, Senior Project Manager
ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1
Division of New Reactor Licensing
Office of New Reactors

Docket No. 52-001

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w/encl:  See next page
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Enclosure

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
GE LICENSING TOPICAL REPORT NEDE-33299P

ABWR WITH ALTERNATE RCIC TURBINE-PUMP DESIGN

1. The current Reactor Core Isolation Cooling (RCIC)/High Pressure Coolant Injection (HPCI)
Terry turbine design used in the operating plants was tested with water for durability and
reliability.  Were similar tests already performed for the proposed design?  If not, does GE
plan to perform similar tests?

2. On Page 7 of NEDE-33299, it is stated that “The RCIC system has been shown to comply
with General Design Criteria (GDC) 2,17, 35, 36, and 37 in Tier 2 Section 5.4.6.1.”  It is
further stated that the changes proposed in this LTR will have no effect on GE’s evaluation
of GDC compliance.  However, in Standard Review Plan (SRP) and Final SE Section 5.4.6,
the RCIC is evaluated for conformance with the GDC 4, 5, 29, 33, 34, and 54.  Has the
RCIC system been evaluated against these criteria?`  

3. Design Control Document (DCD) Tier 1, Page 2.4.4-2 (at the second paragraph) stated that
the RCIC flow rate is achieved within 29 seconds of receipt of the system initial signal. 
This statement was not marked for the change in NEDE-33299.  Confirm this statement is
still applicable to the new design. If it is not applicable, the DCD Tier 1 needs to be
modified.  Provide the impact due to this difference on the safety analysis. 

4. Are there any changes in the RCIC preoperational testing and initial startup test program?
If there are testing changes, provide the detail.

5. Please provide a flow pressure curve similar to the Tier 2 in Figure 6.3-5 for the proposed
design.
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cc:

Ms. Michele Boyd
Legislative Director
Energy Program
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy
  and Environmental Program
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC  20003
      
Mr. Marvin Fertel
Senior Vice President
  and Chief Nuclear Officer
Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 I Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC  20006-3708
      
Mr. Ray Ganthner
AREVA, Framatome ANP, Inc.
3315 Old Forest Road
P.O. Box 10935
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935
      
Dr. Gail H. Marcus
U.S. Department of Energy
Room 5A-143
1000 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC  20585
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Email

APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer)
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham)
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman)
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak)
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins)
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum)
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn)
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback)
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove)
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham)
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke)
jcurtiss@winston.com   (Jim Curtiss)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta)
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil)
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner)
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton)
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh)
lynchs@gao.gov   (Sarah Lynch - Meeting Notices Only)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson)
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran)
mwl@nei.org   (Melanie Lyons)
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler)
Petrovb@westinghouse.com   (Bojan Petrovic)
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain)
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen)
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan)
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert Sauer)
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz)
steven.stark@ge.com   (Steven Stark)
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller)
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith)
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks)
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino)
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